

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 13**

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING)	
ENGINEERS, LOCAL 150, AFL-CIO,)	
)	
)	Cases 13-CP-227526
And)	13-CC-227527
)	13-CC-231597
)	13-CC-233109
DONEGAL SERVICES, LLC,)	
)	Oral Argument Requested
And)	
)	
ROSS BUILDERS, INC.)	

**LOCAL 150's RESPONSE TO GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Attorneys for IUOE Local 150
Dale D. Pierson (*dpierson@local150.org*)
Melinda S. Burlison (*mburlison@local150.org*)
Steven A. Davidson (*sdavidson@local150.org*)
James C. Connolly (*jconnolly@local150.org*)
IUOE Local 150 Legal Dept.
6140 Joliet Road
Countryside, IL 60525
P: (708) 579-6663
F: (708) 588-1647

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. ARGUMENT 1

 A. The Peaceful Use of Rat and Banner Displays Urging a Consumer Boycott Are Protected by the First Amendment and Not Subject to Regulation Under Section 8(b)(4). 1

 1. Labor disputes and the First Amendment 3

 2. There is “no doubt” inflatable rats and stationary banners are protected by the First Amendment. 7

 3. The ALJ correctly found that rat and banner displays are not tantamount to picketing or otherwise coercive. 9

 4. The ALJ correctly found that rat and banner displays did not amount to signal picketing..... 14

 B. Counsel for the General Counsel Waived Any Arguments Related to Rat and Banner Displays Proximate to Traditional Picketing..... 19

 C. Absent a Finding of Waiver, the New Arguments Raised by the General Counsel Do Not Support Exceptions to the ALJ’s Decision. 29

 1. Even if the ALJ were correct that picketing occurred proximate to rat and banner displays, there is no violation of Section 8(b)(4). 29

 2. The ALJ correctly relied upon *Held Properties* to support the conclusion that rats and banners could not be considered unlawful simply because they may have been linked to traditional picketing. 30

 3. The ALJD correctly relied upon the Board’s decision in *Oak Construction* to find that prior picketing does not render a subsequent banner display to be a continuation of that picketing. 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

520 South Michigan Avenue Ass’n Ltd. v. UNITE HERE :Local 1, 760 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2014) 10

Bendix Corp. v. FTC, 450 F.2d 534 (6th Cir. 1971) 26

Benson v. Carpenters Local 184, 337 F.Supp.2d 1275 (D. Utah 2004) 6

Bud’s Woodfire Oven LLC d/b/a Ava’s Pizzeria, 368 NLRB No. 45 (2018) 25

Carpenters Local 1827 (United Parcel Service), 357 NLRB 415 (2011) 8

Carpenters Local 2797 (Stoltze Land & Lumber Co.), 156 NLRB 388 (1965) 12, 13

Carpenters Southwest Regional Council (New Star), 356 NLRB 613 (2011) 1, 3, 7, 8

Construction and General Laborers Local 330 v. Town of Grand Chute Wisconsin, 834 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2016) (*Scabby I*) 7

Construction and General Laborers’ Union No. 330 v. Town of Grand Chute, 915 F. 3d 1120 (7th Cir. 2019) (*Scabby II*) 7

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Const. Trades, 485 U.S. 568 (1988) passim

Geske & Sons v. NLRB, 103 F.3d 1366 (7th Cir. 1997) 25

Grenada County Supervisors v. Brogden, 112 U.S. 261, 5 S.Ct. 125, 129, 29 L.Ed. 704 (1884) 5

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) 6

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 363 NLRB No. 195 (2016) 26, 27

Hughes v. Super. Ct. of Cal., 339 U.S. 460 (1950) 10

Int. Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 98 (The Telephone Man, Inc.), 327 NLRB 593 (1999) 17

Int. Union of Operating Engineers v. Village of Orland Park, Local 150, 139 F. Supp. 2d 950 (N.D. Ill. 2001) 7

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 96 (Fairfield Inn), NLRB Case No. 04-CC-223346, JD-45-19 (May 26, 2019) 8

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 501 v. NLRB, 341 U.S. 694 (1951) 16

International Union of Operating Engineers Local 150 (Lippert Components), NLRB Case No. 25-CC-228342, JD-57-19 (July 15, 2019) 8

Janus v. AFSCME Council 31, 585 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) 9

King v. Construction & General Laborers’ Local 79, 2019 WL 2743839 (E.D. N.Y. July 1, 2019) 8

Kohn v. Southwest Regional Council of Carpenters, 289 F.Supp.2d 1155 (C.D. Cal. 2003) 6

Laborers Local 332 (CDG, Inc.), 305 NLRB 298 (1991) 21, 24, 31, 32

Laborers Local 389 (Calcon Constr.), 287 NLRB 570 (1987) 12, 13

Laborers Local 872 (NAV-LVH, LLC), 363 NLRB No. 168 (2016) 8

Lamar Central Outdoor, 343 NLRB 261 (2004) 25

<i>Landgrebe Motor Trans. v. Dist. 72 Machinists</i> , 763 F.2d 241 (7th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Lawrence Typographical (Kansas Color Press)</i> , 169 NLRB 279 (1968)	12, 13
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	6
<i>Mautz & Oren, Inc. v. Teamsters Local 279</i> , 882 F.2d 1117 (7th Cir. 1989).....	17, 18
<i>Mine Workers District 29 (New Beckley Mining)</i> , 304 NLRB 71 (1991)	12, 13
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	25
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Bicerra</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Denver Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 341 U.S. 675 (1951).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Fruit Packers</i> , 377 U.S. 58 (1964) (<i>Tree Fruits</i>)	11
<i>NLRB v. MFY Industries, Inc.</i> , 573 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Retail Stores Emps. Local 1001 (Safeco)</i> , 447 U.S. 607 (Stevens, J., concurring) ..	10, 11
<i>Orange County Publications</i> , 334 NLRB 350 (2001)	21
<i>Overstreet v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners</i> , 409 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2005)	6, 7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015)	9
<i>Ritz Hotels Services LLC v. Brotherhood of Amalgamated Trades Local 514</i> , 2019 WL 2635971 (D.Ct. N.J. June 27, 2019)	8
<i>Rodale Press v. FTC</i> , 407 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	26
<i>Service Employees Local 399 (William J. Burns Int. Detective Agency)</i> , 136 NLRB 431 (1962).....	12, 13
<i>Service Emps. Union (Trinity Building Maintenance Co.)</i> , 312 NLRB 715 (1993).....	13, 16, 19
<i>Sheehy Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 602 F.2d 839 (7th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 15 (Brandon Medical Center) (Brandon II)</i> , 356 NLRB 1290 (2011).....	passim
<i>Sheet Metal Workers’ Int. Ass’n. Local 15 v. NLRB</i> , 491 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2011)	9
<i>Teamsters Local 695 v. Vogt</i> , 354 U.S. 284 (1957).....	4
<i>Teamsters v. Morton</i> , 377 U.S. 252 (1964).....	30
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	4
<i>Tucker v. City of Fairfield</i> , 398 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners (Eliason & Knuth)</i> , 355 NLRB 797 (2010).....	passim
<i>Yorkaire, Inc.</i> , 257 NLRB 401 (1989)	25

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(ii)(B).....	10
Section 8(b)(7)	passim

Other Authorities

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed., 2019).....	12
C. Gregory and H. Katz, <i>Labor and the Law</i> , 297 (3d ed. W.W. Norton, N.Y. 1979).....	4

Catherine Fisk and Jessica Rutter, “Labor Protest Under the New First Amendment,” 36
Berkeley Journal of Employment and Labor Law 277 (No. 2, 2015) 9
NLRB Division of Judges, *Bench Book: An NLRB Trial Manual* (Judge
Jefferey D. Wedekind, Ed., January 2020) 26, 27

Respondent International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 150, AFL-CIO (“Local150” or the “Union”), respectfully submits its response in opposition to General Counsel’s exceptions to Administrative Law Judge Kimberly R. Sorg-Graves’ decision (“ALJD”) in this matter issued on December 13, 2019.
